MCHB-TS-EES

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD  

SUBJECT:  Minutes of the Joint Environmental Surveillance Working Group (JESWG) Meeting, 10 August 2000

1.  The meeting of the JESWG was held 10 August 2000, at the Army Force Health Protection Conference, Baltimore Convention Center, Baltimore, Maryland.  A list of meeting attendees is provided at enclosure 1.  The objectives of the meeting were to:

· Review the status of current initiatives.

· Finalize OEH CONOPS

· Finalize JESWG Action Plan

2.  Meeting overview and opening remarks.  Mr. Resta, the JESWG chair, welcomed attendees to the meeting and provided an overview of meeting objectives and changes to the agenda (encl 2).  Mr. Resta also requested when a JESWG Member is re-assigned, that they provide the name and e-mail address of their predecessor to Mrs. Hughes.

3.  Review of minutes.  Third quarter FY00 JESWG minutes were reviewed and approved with no changes.  Mr. Resta will post minutes and attachments to the CHPPM web page at ‘http://chppm-www.apgea.army.mil/desp/desp.htm’.

4.  J-4 Update.  LtCol Larry Kimm provided an update of J-4 Medical Readiness Division (MRD) activities.  MRD is revising the JCS Memo for joint medical surveillance to rely on CHPPM as lead agent for deployment environmental surveillance, and to update the minimum analyte list.  NATO COMEDS MPMWG requested J-4 MRD take the lead in developing an Allied Joint Publication on depleted uranium.  Joint Publications 4-02 and 4-04 are being revised and will address Occupational and Environmental Health Surveillance (OEHS) issues.  LtCol Kimm indicated MRD had received Service comments.  LTC Sheaffer indicated OASA(ESOH) had not seen the Joint Publications for comments.  He will contact collateral Army offices to get his office in the loop for these and future publications (CLOSED).  The MRD chairs the Deployment Health Work Group (WG) under the Military Veterans Health Coordinating Board (MVHCB) (encl 3).
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5.  FMP ACTD Update.  MAJ Mike Malone briefed the status of the Chemical Biological Individual Sampler (CBIS) Advanced Concept Technology Demonstration (ACTD).  The device will be used to document exposures in medical records, and to warn individuals of exposures above a preset level.  Testing is planned to identify the impact on field operations including user response from alarms going off.  Mr Resta will provide a CHPPM DESP representative to the 30 Aug 2000 Integrated Product Team (IPT) meeting to review toxic industrial chemicals to be added as analytes to ACTD.  The FMP ACTD office is developing a Concept of Operations (CONOPS) for the CBIS.  Maj Malone requested JESWG members provide comments to the CONOPS and will be distributing a username and password to JESWG members for accessing the CONOPS on their web site at: http://www.fmpactd.com/  (ACTION:  MAJ Malone; JESWG Members, 15 Nov 2000).

6.  Deployment OEH Operational Risk Management Guidance Update.  Mr. Tony Pitrat reviewed status of draft USACHPPM Technical Guide (TG) 248, Guide for Deployed Military Personnel on Health Hazard Risk Management.  TG 248 is prepared as a guide to Operational Risk Management (ORM) for Army Preventive Medicine staff.  It will serve as an umbrella guide for TG 230A, 230B, and future technical guides on evaluating specific hazards.  Mr. Resta requested JESWG members provide comments to TG 248, focusing on the risk assessment sections for Severity and Probability, and on language needed to make the TG more 'joint'. Members identified the need for training surgeons in their ORM role. (ACTION:  JESWG Members, 1 October 2000) (encl 4).

7.  Deployment Exposure Guidance Update.  Ms. Veronique Hauschild reviewed comments received on draft USACHPPM TG 230B, Long-term Chemical Exposure Guidelines for Deployed Military Personnel and the Associated Reference Document (RD).  JESWG members discussed whether the purpose of the guide was to provide ORM risk assessment information to commanders, or to comply with monitoring requirements of PRD-5.  COL Daxon stated the radiation health community developed multiple exposure levels to account for risk levels ranging from acceptable peacetime risk to ORM.  Members indicated NATO may also be working on guidance similar to TG 230B development.  COL Daxon will contact COL Rauch to determine potential NATO impact.  Col Hamilton proposed TGs 230A, 230B, and 248 be developed further into a package of Joint Publications.  JESWG Service representatives will identify POCs to Ms. Hauschild for a meeting for further development of TG 230B (ACTION:  JESWG Service representatives, ASAP) (encl 5).  
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8.  DOEHRS Update.  CPT Steve Spellman provided a status of development of the Defense Occupational and Environmental Health Readiness System, Industrial Hygiene application (DOEHRS IH), Data Repository (DOEHRS DR) and the Hearing Conservation application (DOEHRS HC).  DOEHRS IH has recently suffered from project delays, which may cause deployment to be delayed until October 2001.  Further development is contingent on FY01 funding.  DOEHRS DR will be deployed October 2000.  USACHPPM DESP will begin using DOEHRS DR to store & analyze Kosovo data.  MOU between TMIP and DOEHRS has not been finalized to date (encl 6).

9.  DOD IH Working Group Update.  Ms. Donna Doganiero presented activities of the DOD Industrial Hygiene (IH) Working Group to include: development of an IH Exposure Assessment Model, revising the Risk Assessment Code scoring system for health hazards, and revising DOD Instruction 6055.5, Industrial Hygiene & Occupational Health.  Ms. Doganiero asked the JESWG members whether the scope of the Exposure Assessment Model and DODI 6055.1 should be expanded beyond Garrison IH to include deployment OEHS.  Mr. Seibert will distribute the current DODI 6055.5 to JESWG members for review & comment on the scope.  (ACTION:  JESWG Members, 11 September 2000) (encl 7).

10.  Biomarkers of Exposure in DOD Deployments Update.  Dr. Jack Heller provided a status of studies underway and proposed for using biomarkers to monitor exposures during deployments (encl 8).

11.  Army Policy – MFP-OEH Surveillance.  LTC Al Sheaffer presented the status of draft Army policy to identify Force Health Protection requirements across all deployment phases.  The draft is ready to start official Army coordination and will take a minimum of 60 days to complete.

12.  Deployment Planning and Accidents.  Mr. Craig Schilder presented an overview of the mission of the Office of the Asst Deputy Under Secretary of Defense for Force Protection (ADUSD[ES]FP), and his work on collecting deployment safety lessons learned.  Mr. Schilder requested JESWG members identify additional lessons learned sources (encl 9).

13.  MVHCB Update.  Col Craig Postlewaite briefed status of the Military Veterans Health Coordinating Board (MVHCB).  The board does not duplicate policy responsibility of DoD offices, but provides inter-agency coordination between DoD, Department of Veterans Administration (VA), and Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).  Mr. Resta 
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distributed copies of the recent establishment of the Office of the Special Assistance to the Secretary of Defense for Military Deployments (SA/MD).  The SA/MD will affect DoD activities for the MVHCB.  Col Postlewaite suggested inviting non-DOD organizations such as the VA & HHS to observe JESWG meetings.  Mr. Resta will discuss this proposal with the JPMPG (encl 10).

14.  Deployment OEH CONOPS.  Dr. Gary Bratt reviewed recent changes to the OEHS Concept of Operations (CONOPS) to change it from a procedural document to a document describing required capabilities.  Dr. Bratt will distribute the CONOPS to JESWG members for comment after rewording the purpose to limit the scope to deployments and reviewing potential Joint CONOPS formats.  (ACTION:  Dr. Bratt, 16 Aug 00; JESWG Members, 11 Sep 00) (encl 11).

15.  JESWG Action Plan.  Mr. John Seibert reviewed the current draft OEHS Action Plan based on work at the previous JESWG meeting.  JESWG members decided to begin using the Action Plan and provide on-going revisions to guide JESWG actions.  Col Postlewaite recommended a gap analysis between the draft OEHS CONOPS and the Action Plan to make sure the Action Plan is complete.  Mr. Seibert identified multiple tasks that required gap analysis of existing policies & procedures.  Mr. Seibert will revise the Action Plant to consolidate these tasks into new Objective 2, Gap Analysis, immediately before Objective 3, Policy, and distribute to JESWG members.  JESWG members will review the revised Action Plan and propose additional changes (ACTION: Mr. Seibert, 10 Sep 00; JESWG members, 11 Nov 00).  Mr. Seibert provided a list of OEHS references located on DoD web sites to be used for the gap analysis, and requested JESWG members identify OEHS references missing from this list (ACTION:  JESWG members, 11 Oct 00).

16.  The AMEDD Center & School offered to host the next meeting of the JESWG in San Antonio in early December 2000.







JOHN J. RESTA, P.E.







Program Manager







Deployment Environmental Surveillance

CF (w/encls):

E-mail to JESWG attendees
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JESWG Meeting Attendees, 10 August 2000

	Name
	Organization
	e-mail

	John Resta
	USACHPPM, JESWG Chair
	John.Resta@apg.amedd.army.mil 

	LTC Don Archibald
	AMEDD Stu Det/ USACHPPM
	don_archibald@hotmail.com

	Ann Arnold
	JHU/APL
	ann.arnold@jhuapl.edu

	LtCol Isaac Atkins Jr
	ODUSD/ES/FP
	atkinsid@acq.osd.mil

	Andrew Beckey
	POPM-SA
	andrew.beckey@cen.amedd.army.mil

	LTC Stephen Berte
	AFPMB
	bertesb@acq.osd.mil

	CAPT Lawrence Betts
	NEHC
	BETTSL@nehc.med.navy.mil 

	Dr. Gary M. Bratt
	LMI
	gbratt@lmi.org

	MAJ Jose Castro
	DCDD, AMEDDC&S
	jose.castro@amedd.army.mil

	LTC John Ciesla
	Cdr, USACHPPM-W
	John.Ciesla@nw.amedd.army.mil

	COL Eric Daxon
	POPM-SA
	Eric.Daxon@cen.amedd.army.mil

	Ted Dean
	USJFCOM
	dean@jfcom.mil

	COL Benedict Diniega
	AFEB
	benedict.diniega@amedd.army.mil

	Donna Doganiero
	USACHPPM/DOHS
	dmd@amedd.army.mil

	CPT Lisa Forsyth
	USACHPPM-North
	lisa.forsyth@na.amedd.army.mil

	Dr. Tom Gargan
	USALEHR
	thomas.gargan@amedd.army.mil

	Col John Garland
	AFIERA/RS
	john.garland@brooks.af.mil

	Col Mark Hamilton
	HQ ACC/SG
	Mark.Hamilton2@langley.af.mil

	Veronique Hauschild
	USACHPPM
	veronique.hauschild@apg.amedd.army.mil

	Dr. Jack Heller
	USACHPPM
	Jack.Heller@apg.amedd.army.mil

	Karlyn Hughes
	USACHPPM
	karlyn.hughes@apg.amedd.army.mil

	Brad Hutchens
	USACHPPM
	brad.hutchens@apg.amedd.army.mil

	LTC Steve Jones
	USACHPPM-North
	steven.jones@na.amedd.army.mil

	Anthony Kelly, Sr.
	Exec Agent, DOHP
	kellyas@hqda.army.mil

	Jay Kidney
	AFRL
	jay.kidney@he.wpafb.af.mil

	CPT Dennis Kilian
	POPM-NCR
	dennis.kilian@amedd.army.mil

	LtCol Larry Kimm
	J-4 / MRD
	larry.kimm@js.pentagon.mil

	Dr. Paul Knechtges
	USAMRMC
	Paul.knechtges@amedd.army.mil

	COL Allen J. Kraft
	FORSCOM
	krafta@forscom.army.mil

	LTC Art Lee
	USUHS
	alee@usuhs.mil 

	MAJ Mike Malone
	USJFCOM
	malonem@jfcom.mil

	Wilbert Moultrie
	USACHPPM
	wilbert.moultrie@apg.amedd.army.mil

	Jim Mullikin
	USACHPPM DOHRS/HPP
	james.mullikin@apg.amedd.army.mil

	MAJ Phil Murray
	AFMIC, Ft Detrick
	pmurray@detrick.afmic.army.mil

	Tony Pitrat
	USACHPPM
	tony.pitrat@amedd.army.mil

	Col Craig Postlewaite
	MVHCB
	craig.postlewaite@mail.va.gov

	Craig Schilder
	DoD - DUSD(ES)
	schildcb@acq.osd.mil

	John Seibert
	Logistics Mgt Institute
	jseibert@lmi.org

	LTC Alan Sheaffer
	ODASA-ESOH
	Alan.Sheaffer@hqda.army.mil

	CPT Steve Spellman
	USACHPPM DOEHRS
	steve.spellman@apg.armedd.army.mil

	Don Turner
	USJFCOM (BMH Associates, Inc.)
	turner@bmh.com

	Coleen Weese
	USACHPPM/OEHP
	coleen.weese@amedd.army.mil

	COL H. E. Wolfe
	OTSG/POPM-NCR
	hershell.wolfe@atsg.amedd.army.mil


Encl 1
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